recognition the leased asset was measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the
minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset was accounted for in accordance with the accounting
policy applicable to that asset.

Other leases were operating leases and the leased assets were not recognized in the Group’s statements of financial
position.

On the initial application, a right-of-use asset and a lease liability were recorded as of January 1, 2019, for all outstanding
lease contracts that met the definition of a lease, with any difference recorded in retained earnings, being recognized. An
additional impact of $6.1 million on provisions and retained earnings was recognized for previously recorded straight-line
rental costs under IAS 17. The Group also recognized a deferred tax liability which was recorded directly to retained
earnings, and reclassed any assets recorded as finance lease from property and equipment to right-of-use assets, and the
corresponding finance lease liability from long-term debt to the new lease liability presentation.

As reported as at

December 31, 2018   Adjustments
Restated balance as at

January 1, 2019

Property and equipment   1,023,595   (19,406 )  1,004,189

Right-of-use assets   —   341,505   341,505

Provisions (including current portion)   (49,747 )  6,092   (43,655 )

Long-term debt (including current portion)   (1,161,430 )  6,718   (1,154,712 )

Lease liabilities (including current portion)   —   (361,107 )  (361,107 )

Deferred tax liabilities   (212,535 )  7,376   (205,159 )

Retained earnings   (639,597 )  18,880   (620,717 )

The following table reconciles the Group’s operating lease obligations at December 31, 2018, as previously disclosed in the
Group’s audited annual consolidated financial statements, to the lease obligation recognized on initial application of IFRS
16 at January 1, 2019:

Operating lease commitment as at December 31, 2018   370,995

Finance lease liability as at December 31, 2018   6,717

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019   (53,249 )

Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (11,469 )

Extension options reasonably certain to be exercised   48,113

[…]

1 to 2 years   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   1.92%   100,000   (342 )

2 to 3 years   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   1.92%   100,000   (342 )

Liability   —   (1,303 )

Presented as:

Current assets   —   30

Current liabilities   —   (649 )

Non-current liabilities   —   (684 )

The fair value of the interest rate swaps has been estimated using industry standard valuation models which use rates
published on financial capital markets, adjusted for credit risk.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through income or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect income or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A 1% change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and net income or net loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

  2020  2019

   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

Interest on variable rate instrument   (3,311 )  3,311   (4,455 )  4,455

Impact on instruments used in cash flow hedge:

  2020  2019

   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

Interest on variable rate instrument   —   —   (2,577 )  2,577

Interest on interest rate swaps   —   —   2,577   (2,577 )

   —   —   —   —

Net impact on change in fair value of interest rate swaps is not significant.

f) Capital management

For the purposes of capital management, capital consists of share capital and retained earnings of the Group. The Group's
objectives when managing capital are:

• To ensure proper capital investment in order to provide stability and competitiveness to its operations;

• To ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its growth strategy and undertake selective acquisitions;

• To maintain an appropriate debt level so that there are no financial constraints on the use of capital; and